

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 259 of 2025

With MC(WP(C)) No. 240 of 2025

Mayenglambam Ramchandra Singh & 6 ors.

Petitioners

Vs.

Regional Institute of Medical Sciences

Respondent

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

02.04.2025

Mr. N. Jotendro, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. Abdul Bagee Khan, learned counsel, appeared for the petitioners; and Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned DSGI assisted by Mr. Paikhomba, learned counsel, appeared for the respondent.

Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned DSGI, placed before this Court an instructions from the RIMS authority that as of now services of 9(nine) technicians in the dialysis unit is required and that the petitioners can applied for the said post through outsourced agency for their further employment in the RIMS.

Mr. N. Jotendro, learned senior counsel, submitted that the petitioners have rendered about 5(five) years' service on daily wager basis and that they are all experience hands and as such, the petitioners are entitled to be considered sympathetically by the RIMS authority in terms of allowing them to continue on daily wager basis in the present capacity.

However, the learned senior counsel, prays for taking up these matters in the next week so as to enable him to get instructions from his client.

As prayed for by the learned senior counsel, list these cases again on 07.04.2025 in the motion column.

Status quo as on today in respect of the petitioners shall be maintained till the next date.

JUDGE